O6 is posttest for control group (Kolo, 2003). 

3.2 Population for the study 

The target population for this study comprised of all the Foods and Nutrition 

students in SSS 2 in the 12 educational zones in Kaduna state. The population 

distribution total is eleven thousand, four hundred and forty six(11,446) presented below 

according to the educational zones: 

Table 3.1:       Population of the study 

S/N             Zone      Number of Students 

1   Anchau    1208 

2   Birin-Gwari    778 

3   Giwa     340 

4   Godo-godo    1220 

5   Kachia     1232